Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON
TUESDAY, 31ST AUGUST, 2021 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
J Gibson L Martin P Wray -

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Roundhay;
Hunslet and Riverside;

This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from
the pandemic, there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the
meeting. If you would like to attend to observe in person, please email
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to request a place, clearly stating the name, date
and start time of the committee and include your full name and contact details, no later
than 24 hours before the meeting begins. Please note that the pre-booked places will be
allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once pre-booked capacity has been
reached there will be no further public admittance to the meeting. On receipt of your
request, colleagues will provide a response to you.
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the
vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the
meeting and stay at home and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the meeting,
please bring a face covering unless you are exempt.

Enquiries specific to
Entertainment Licensing:

Agenda compiled by:
Governance and Scrutiny
Support
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 37 88662

Matthew Nelson
Tel No: 0113 37 85337

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS
The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:
9.0
9.1

Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
The pub
[...]
formation means information falling within the following categories (subject to
any condition):
1
Information relating to any individual
2
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).
4
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officerholders under the authority.
5
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.
6
Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a)
to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)
to make an order or direction under any enactment
7
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

B

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES
1

ELECTION OF THE CHAIR
To seek nominations for the election for the
position of Chair.

2

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24
hours before the meeting)

C

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1)

To highlight reports or appendices which:

a)

officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b)

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c)

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2)

4

To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be
excluded from that part of the hearing where
Members will deliberate on each application
as it is in the public interest to allow the
Members to have a full and frank debate on
the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS
To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration
(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)

D

Item
No
5

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.
HEARINGS

6

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PREMISES LICENCE FOR CALVERLEY NEWS,
WOODHALL ROAD, CALVERLEY, PUDSEY,
LS28 5PP
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and
Regulatory sets out an application for the grant of a
premises licence made by Mr Nilesh Mistry, for
Calverley News, 60 Woodhall Road, Calverley,
Pudsey, LS28 5PP.
(Report attached)
GUIDANCE FOR ATTENDING MEETINGS IN
CIVIC HALL, LEEDS

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.

E

7 - 56

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Report author: Lucy Fiddes
0113 378 9688
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date:

Tuesday 31st August 2021

Subject:

Application for the grant of a premises licence for Calverley News,
60 Woodhall Road, Calverley, Pudsey, LS28 5PP

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion
and integration?

Yes

No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Calverley & Farsley

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues
This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr Nilesh Mistry, for
Calverley News, 60 Woodhall Road, Calverley, Pudsey, LS28 5PP.
These premises operate as a general convenience store that currently hold a Premises
Licence for off sales only.
The applicant’s intention is to continue operating as a convenience store, but with the
additional facility to provide alcohol sales to be consumed in an outdoor seating area
shown on the plan accompanying the application. The outside seating area will be
serviced by mobile catering units parked adjacent to the premises.
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.
The application has attracted representations from a local ward member and members of
the public, which remain a matter outstanding for Members’ consideration.

1
Page 7

1

Purpose of this report

1.1

To advise Members of an application made under Section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above
mentioned premises.

1.2

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

2

History of the premises

2.1

Although this is an application for the grant of a new licence, these premises do
have the benefit of a Premises Licence, held since the introduction of the
Licensing Act 2003 when the licence holder, at the time, applied to convert the
existing Justices’ Off Licence. The application was duly granted as requested.

2.2

Applications to transfer the Premises Licence and to vary the Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) to the current individual, Mr Nilesh Mistry, was
received by the Licensing Authority in November 2008. Neither application
attracted representation from West Yorkshire Police and they both were granted
with immediate effect.

2.3

The licensable activities/hours that the premises can currently operate in
accordance with are as follows
Sale by retail of alcohol
Monday - Sunday:

07:00 - 22:00

3

The application

3.1

The applicant’s name is Mr Nilesh Mistry.

3.2

The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Nilesh Mistry

3.3

In summary, the application is for:
Sale by retail of alcohol
Monday - Friday:
Saturday:
Sunday:

08:00 - 21:00
09:00 - 21:00
09:00 - 13:00

Non standard timings
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are
proposed.
3.4

A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix A.

3.5

The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps
identified Section M of the application and the proforma risk assessment, which is
attached at Appendix B.

2
Page 8

4

Location

4.1

A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C.

5

Representations

5.1

Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or
vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities
5.2

There have been no representations from responsible authorities.

Other representations
5.3

The licensing authority is in receipt of representations from a local ward councillor
and four individual objections on behalf of local residents, all of which are
opposed to this application primarily on the grounds of public safety and public
nuisance.

5.4

A copy of the representation submitted by the local ward councillor is available at
Appendix D of the report.

5.5

Three of the representations that have been received from members of the public
have expressed concern that they may be at risk of retribution should their details
be made public. As such their personal details have been redacted and they have
remained anonymous throughout the full process. For this reason, despite their
strength of feeling they will not be attending the hearing and would like their
written representations to be considered fully in their absence.

5.6

In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations from
local residents are attached at Appendix E. Original copies will be provided to
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee in advance of the hearing.

6

Licensing hours

6.1

Members are directed to paragraphs 6.6 to 6.13 of the Statement of Licensing
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new
applications or variations which include extending hours.

6.2

In brief the Policy states at 6.12 that restrictions may be made to the proposed
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.

6.3

The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

6.4

A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is
provided at Appendix F.

3
Page 9

7

Equality and diversity implications

7.1

At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

8

Options available to Members

8.1

The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:





Grant the application as requested.
Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in
any way the proposed operating schedule.
Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.
Reject the whole or part of the application.

8.2

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not
reject the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it
desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing
objectives.

9

Background papers



Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy

4
Page 10

Appendix A

PREM1
Entertainment Licensing, Leeds City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act
2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write l
[...]
ptional)
Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?

Day
0
1

Month
0
7

Year
2
0

Day

Month

Year

2

1

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period,
when do you want it to end?
Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
The shop is a medium size convenient store offering the local community whats expected from a
shop. We sell groceries, snacks, household and pet products, soft drinks, confectionary and a good
range of wines, beers and spirits.
The premises has a good size private land in front of the shop which is where I want to put a couple
of tables and chairs. Currently its not used except for car parking space or when the pop up vans
turn up on Friday and Saturday.
Alcohol sold in open containers are for consumption on our premises and not for takeaway.
It will be sold as normal from inside the shop and there will be no table service. Tables are outside
only.
We have fire extinguishers for any potential fire hazards.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises
at any one time, please state the number expected to attend

Page
4 14

n/a

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?
(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Please tick  yes
Provision of regulated entertainment
a)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e)

live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g)

performance of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in
[...]
:00

21:00

Fri

08:00

21:00

Sat

09:00

21:00

Sun

09:00

13:00

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption on or
off the premises or both – please tick (please read
guidance note 8)

On the premises
Off the premises
Both

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance note
5)
Generally there shouldn’t be any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol as
there are 3 pubs in close vicinity that will action those needs of the customers.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list.
(please read guidance note 6)
n/a

Page
10 20

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as the
designated premises supervisor (please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form)
Name
Nilesh Mistry

Address

Postcode

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
Leeds

K
Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9)

There will be no adult entertainment or services or other matters that will give rise to concern in
respect of children.

Page
11 21

L
Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 7)
Day

Start

Finish

Mon

08:00

21:00

Tue

08:00

21:00

Wed

08:00

21:00

Thur

08:00

21:00

Fri

08:00

21:00

Sat

09:00

21:00

Sun

09:00

13:00

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
I am not expecting any seasonal variations.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.
(please read guidance note 6)
The hours are my set opening hours of the shop and will not be changing.

Page
12 22

M
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 10)
Generally my shop will continue as it is. Alcohol will be sold from inside the premises as normal
except there will be a couple of tables and chairs outside where customers can sit and either have
a coffee from my coffee machine or an alcohol dronk purchased from my shop and consumed
outside. The alcohol will only be consumed on premises inside and out and completed before
leaving the premises.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
My shop shuts at a reasonable time to avoid any crime and disorder. I expect minimal take up of
the service to have a drink on premises. I will manage the sale of alcohol to customers who I feel
have had one to many, similar to my current responsibilities.

c) Public safety
The seating area will be separated from the public pavement with recycled planters and there will
only be a couple of tables so not to attract large groups. I expect small gatherings but only when
the pop up food vans arrive on Friday and Saturday, which is normally for 3-4 hours maximum and
then they leave and my shop is closed and tables are brought into the shop.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
My shop shuts a reduced time compared to most shops and this will give less time for customers to
be in a position to cause any public nuisance. The new facility will generally be for local residents
who are aware of the responsibilities of living in Calverley.

Page
13 23

e) The protection of children from harm
Children generally come with their parents when the food vans arrive and they are only on the
outside premises until their food is ready then they leave. There aren’t any other activities that will
take place which will give cause for concern to children. The general use of the shop will continue.

Checklist
Please tick to indicate agreement







I have made or enclosed payment of the fee
I have enclosed the plan of the premises
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable
I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable
I understand that I must now advertise my application
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in partnership which is not a limited liability
partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships]

I have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom or my
share code issued by the Home Office online right to work checking service (please read note 15)
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT
IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE
LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK
WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED
FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT
WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A
CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND
PURUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO
SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS
DISQUALIFIED.

Part 4 – Signatures (please read guidance note 11)
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance note 12). If
signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.
Declaration

[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a
limited liability partnership]

I understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a condition preventing
me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK
(please read guidance note 15).

The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not
subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing work relating to a licensable
activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if
appropriate (please see note 15).

Signature

Nilesh Mistry

Page
14 24

Date

02/06/2021

Capacity

Manager

For joint applications signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent.
(please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.
Signature
Date
Capacity

Contact Name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 14)

Post town

Post code

Telephone number (if any)
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance
1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these offsupplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.
2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:


Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided
that the audience does not exceed 500.



Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises
between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and
the organi
[...]
our proposals to operate as a restaurant. The discussions
should be to agree the number of covers to be set aside and your proposals for service.
Suggested measures

Code



The premises shall be and remain predominantly food led.

8PF018

n/a

An agreed number of covers will be maintained at all times the premises are operating.
The number of covers will be ________________.

8PF019

n/a

At any time that the premises licence has effect the sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises will be ancillary to the service of table meals

8PF020

n/a

Waiter/waitress service will be in operation throughout the premises in relation to orders for
food and/or alcohol

8PF021

n/a

The sale/supply of alcohol shall only be made to accompany the sale of food. This does not
preclude the sale/supply of alcohol to a person waiting to be seated in the restaurant or at the
conclusion of the meal.

8PF022

n/a

If you are planning on selling alcohol for consumption off the premises and your premises is located in a
deprived area you should be aware that some of these areas have issues with antisocial behaviour and people
who purchase alcohol from off licences and drink it in the street. You should contact the local Community Team
and look at the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy which will give you more information. If your premises is
located in one of these areas you should consider these measures which may help to address some of the
concerns.
Suggested measures

Code



All areas of the premises to be used for the display of alcohol are marked on the plan. The
display of alcohol will not change without the consent of the licensing authority by way of a
minor variation application to the licence.

8PF023

yes

The display of alcohol will be in a designated area of the premises which is capable of being
supervised from the counter area.

8PF024

yes

The display of spirits shall be in an area accessible only by staff

8PF025

yes

The display of high-strength beers, cider
[...]
ervative Club

1b 1a

102

19a

3

THORN HILL STREET

100b

VICTORIA STREET

9

36
34 38
30

41

92

L'Emporio Leeds



Club

6

4 to 4b

19

28 42
24

3 1

Childrens
Calverley Parkside

23

22

33

PORTMAN STREET

CH
ES 1
TN
U

10

90

19

2

14 12 10 8 6

20

28

CL
16
AR
KE
ST
23
RE
a

84

9 5

23 27 29

13 11

15

16

CHAPEL STREET

Calverley

Onl
i
cence

Lat
eni
ght
r
ef
r
eshment

Of
fl
i
c
ence

Ot
her

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix D
From:
Sent: 20 July 202111:08
To:

On Behalf Of Carter, Cllr Andrew

Subject: Premises licence

Dear Ms Raper,

wi

I'm writing to you again, in connection with this to application for an outdoor drinking licence, to
express my strongest possible objections. I have copied this into our local highways engineer and
. To be even considering outdoor drinking in a fixed setting next to a zebra crossing on a road
known for speeding and, I might say, a road on which my former neighbour was knocked down and
killed, is beyond belief.

I have to say that it is only a matter of 4 years since the council spent thousands introducing anti
speeding measures which have only partially worked, including the zebra crossing right outside the
premises concerned.

I hope the Highways department will make the necessary observations and oppose this application. I
also think you need to contact the Police directly.
I look forward to hearing from you.

Regards,

Cllr Andrew Carter CBE
Calverley & Farsley Ward

Page 49

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix E

Page 51

Page 52

Page 53

planning.comments@leeds.gov.uk
From:planning.comments@leeds.gov.uk
Sent:30 Jun 2021 20:48:44 +0100
To:Fiddes, Lucy
Subject:Comments for Licensing Application PREM/04763/001

Comments summary
Dear Sir/Madam,
Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.
Comments were submitted at 30/06/2021 8:48 PM from

.

Application Summary
Address:

60 Woodhall Road Calverley Pudsey LS28 5PP

Proposal:

Premises 

Minutes of the meeting


FINAL Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 31st August, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors J Gibson and L Martin 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Councillor P Wray be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no exempt items. 
 
 
4 Late Items  
 There were no formal late items. 
 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
 No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 
 
6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Calverley News, 
Woodhall Road, Calverley, Pudsey, LS28 5PP  
 The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory requested the 
Licensing Sub-Committees consideration for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Calverley News, 60 Woodhall Road, Calverley, Pudsey, LS28 5PP. 
 
In summary, the application proposes sale by retail of alcohol Monday – Friday 08:00 
until 21:00, Saturday 09:00 until 21:00 and Sunday 09:00 until 13:00. 
 
The application has attracted representations from a local ward councillor and 4 
members of the public, all on the grounds of public safety and public nuisance. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

o Mr Nilesh Mistry, Applicant 
o Councillor Andrew Carter, Objector 

 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee explained the procedure to be followed and 
the Principal Licensing Officer outlined the application. 
 
It was noted that the premises operate as a general convenience store that currently 
hold a Premises Licence for off sales only and the applicant’s intention is to continue 



FINAL Minutes 

operating as a convenience store, but with the additional facility to provide alcohol 
sales to be consumed in an outdoor seating area. 
 
Mr Nilesh addressed the Sub-Committee. Mr Nilesh explained that the premises has 
been running on reduced hours during the pandemic, 8 am until 7 pm and there are 
currently no plans for that to change. It was confirmed that the general running of the 
shop will remain the same and will continue to offer services for all age groups. 
 
Mr Nilesh informed the Sub-Committee that the mobile catering units adjacent to the 
premises provided services during the pandemic to the local community, and the 
application will enable customers to wait and have a drink whilst their food is being 
prepared. Mr Nilesh confirmed that alcohol being consumed would not be early 
hours in the morning and will primarily be when the mobile units are operating 
outside of the premises. 
 
Mr Nilesh explained that views collected from neighbours have been positive and it 
was confirmed that outdoor seating is foldable to easily put away inside the premises 
on an evening. The applicant confirmed there were plans to separate the licensable 
area and the pavement to disassociate passing residents. It was confirmed that there 
is currently a bench outside, as well as table and chairs for families to use whilst 
eating their ice-creams and coffees and there have been no anti-social behaviour 
related issues. 
 
In response to questions from Sub-Committee Members, the following information 
had been confirmed: 

 Alcohol can currently be bought inside of the shop, and then consumed off the 
premises; 

 There is a draft machine inside of the premises that is located in the far corner 
of the premises and the current licence only allows for beverages to be sold 
with a closed top. The licence sought for would allow pints to be sold in open 
top cups; 

 The premises is family orientated and the general running of the shop would 
not change. Confectionary is sold on one side of the counter, with alcohol 
being sold on the other side; 

 The use of the draft machine is intended to be used primarily on a Friday and 
Saturday, and in conjunction with the mobile catering units; 

 Draft beer will be sold in cups with lids, and patrons will have to walk past the 
confectionary counter before vacating the premises.  

 
Councillor Carter addressed the Sub-Committee and raised concerns with draft beer 
being sold prior to the application being submitted. Councillor Carter explained that 
his main concern related to road safety issues, particularly with speeding and cars 
being able to park on the forecourt where food outlets are operating. Councillor 
Carter confirmed that he had been in contact with the Council’s Highways 
Department in relation to further traffic calming measures. 
 
Councillor Carter queried how the sale of alcohol will be controlled, specifically in 
relation to how long customers will consume alcohol for and the amount of time a 
customer is on the premises. Councillor Carter referred to road safety concerns, and 
although it was acknowledged that a zebra crossing had been installed, concerns 



FINAL Minutes 

remained with customers consuming a high volume of alcohol and stepping out into 
the road whilst they’re collecting food from the vans. 
 
Mr Nilesh summarised by informing the Sub-Committee of the following points: 

 Following a conversation with the Licensing Authority, draft beer is sold in 
plastic bottles with lids; 

 Clarity on the position of the tables and the food vans; 

 Many local residents will walk to the premises, whilst others will park to pick 
up food from the vans; 

 The distance between the zebra crossing on the main road and the premises 
in comparison to local pubs; 

 The premises don’t advertise that alcohol is being sold and people wanting to 
consume large volumes of alcohol will go elsewhere; 

 It’s envisaged that customers will have 1 drink whilst waiting for their food, 
and consumption of alcohol will be low. 

 
At this stage, the Sub-Committee moved into private session to deliberate. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Chief Officer 
Elections and Regulatory, the Statement of Licensing Policy and the representations 
submitted and made at the hearing on behalf of the applicant and the objector. 
 
RESOLVED – that the application be refused. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.25) 
  
  


